

Title Suit No 206 of 2023
WBNP18-000285-2023
J.O. Code (WB 01536)

Order dated- 26/07/2024

Record was fixed for WO, WS, Order VIII Rule 10 hearing and injunction hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff files hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the defendant files WS. Copy served.

Ld. Advocate for the defendant cited one case reference being 2020 (1) ICC 982 and submits that the WS shall be accepted.

Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff submits that a heavy cost shall be imposed for acceptance of WS.

Perused the case record. On perusal it transpires that there has been a considerable delay in filing the WS but the Court shall not hold a pedantic view when the sole purpose of procedural law is to further the ends of justice.

Thus, for the ends of justice WS is accepted upon payment of cost of Rs. 2000/- to the plaintiff by the defendant.

Fix **18/11/2024** (diary heaving congested) for injunction hearing, WO in the mean time.

Civil Judge (Junior Division)
Bidhannagar.